
FIFTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT A-FY 12/13-005 (FA) 
 

 BY AND BETWEEN THE  
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY OF MARIN 

AND NOVATO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, DATED: AUGUST 1, 2016 
 

THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT is made and entered into this first day of August 2016, by 
and between the Transportation Authority of Marin, hereinafter referred to as “TAM,” 
and the Novato Unified School District, hereinafter referred to as “DISTRICT.” 
 

RECITALS: 
 
WHEREAS, TAM and DISTRICT entered into an agreement for Crossing Guard 
Services dated 07-August 2012 (“AGREEMENT”); and 
WHEREAS, the term of AGREEMENT was amended in August 2015 to be from 
August 7, 2012 to July 31, 2016; and 
WHEREAS, DISTRICT wishes to maintain four additional guards to be added to 
PROGRAM; and 
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as set forth below. 
 

AGREEMENT: 
 
1. Except as otherwise provided herein all terms and conditions of the agreement 

shall remain in full force and effect. 
2. The not to exceed total amount (since contract inception) eligible for 

reimbursement is increased to two-hundred eighteen thousand dollars 
($218,000). 

3. The term of the AGREEMENT is extended to July 31, 2017 
 

 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Fifth Amendment on 
the day first written above. 
 
NOVATO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
(DISTRICT): 

TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY OF 
MARIN (TAM): 
 

By:  By:  
   Dianne Steinhauser, Executive 

Director 
 


